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Dear Sirs
EFRAG Draft Comment Letter on Exposure Draft ED 2010/9, Leases 
The Danish Accounting Standards Committee (DASC), set up by FSR, is pleased to comment on the EFRAG Draft Comment Letter on Exposure Draft Leases. Overall, we support the direction of the Draft Comment Letter and the comments and suggestions made.  Notwithstanding this support, we have highlighted a number of concerns as well as comments regarding the exposure draft. In addition, we have included our thoughts on the questions raised by EFRAG to constituents. 

FSR were co-organizer of an IASB Outreach on leases in Copenhagen the 14 October 2010, where several comments were expressed from preparers, users and auditors in Denmark. We have been inspired from this in the preparation of these comments. 

In general we support the considerations and decision to develop a new accounting model for leases. We find that the right-of-use model is an appropriate model to account for leases – at least from a lessee’s point of view. We do have some concerns about the model proposed for lessors, which we have summarized below as well. 
One of our main concerns about the suggested model is the distinction between services and leases. This is an important part of the standard and may, if no such distinction can be made, result in recognition of a future service delivery as a right-of-use asset in the balance sheet. In our view this is not a fair presentation of the contracts the lessee has entered into. Another concern regarding the service/lease distinction is the guidance IASB has developed to accomplish the exposure draft. In our view more guidance on how to allocate the payments under a contract comprising services as well as leases between these two elements is needed, and we find that more examples must accomplish the final standard. For instance in the shipping industry it is a challenge to separate the service element and the lease of the vessel in time-charter (TC) contracts, as the price of a TC tends to be very volatile and fluctuates on a daily basis. In a time-charter the price (rent) will cover ship, crew, finance etc. In other words, the allocation may be arbitrary, and therefore more deliberations and guidance would be needed to ensure comparability and usefulness. 
Regarding the proposed relief for short-term leases in the accounts for lessees we do not consider the proposal a real relief. A lessee could probably come to the same conclusion through the materiality guidance of IAS 1. If the standard should include a perceived relief for short-term leases, it should be relief from recognizing the leased asset and liability. We agree that establishing materiality and/or the nature of asset scope-outs is not easy. This fact, however, should not stop further thinking in this area. We fully understand why preparers are concerned about the burden of maintaining an “operating lease register” comprising numerous low-value assets and/or short-term leases. We therefore once again recommend that the Board, in 

evaluation of costs and benefits, perform field tests to assess the costs of the proposed accounting and on this basis assesses whether a workable scope-out can be established.
Furthermore, we have been discussing non-core assets and whether they should be scoped in or out of the standard. We acknowledge that a model which scope out non-core asset is difficult to develop, as the non-core asset would typically differ from one entity to another. This is not say that it should not be considered, but simply accept that, fundamentally, it can be difficult to develop a model which can be used by all entities .What we consider to be important is the discussion as to what type of service the lessee receives when entering into a lease agreement. Consider an example where an entity enters into an agreement regarding the delivery of coffee to the entity’s employees. The entity does not consider the coffee machine important and does not care how the coffee is brewed or what type of coffee machine is used. To us, in this scenario, the entity has the right to use the coffee machine, but the entity regard the agreement as an agreement servicing the employee’s desire for coffee. Should this type of agreement result in a right-to-use asset being recognized in the balance sheet? Does the user of financial statements consider this important in understanding the company’s performance and financial position? We doubt that the user will find this important in order to understand the company.

We agree with EFRAG that a components approach with respect to options is appropriate, because they are often a significant incentive for entering into many lease agreements currently classified as operating leases. Non-adoption of the components approach combined with the application of the most probable lease term approach fails to reflect the degree of flexibility inherent in the lease agreements. Therefore, we support a contractual lease term basis supported by a substance test similar to the requirement under the current IAS 17 – combined with a separation of the option premium to the extent that this can be done reliably. In this respect we observe that for many typical rental agreements on real estate – which is certainly one area where the standard will have significant impact in our jurisdiction – an extension option arises from legislation rather than from the agreement itself and is in fact not separately priced. In such cases we would not expect that the option had to be valued and consequently, such a requirement would not create additional complexity.   

We do not agree with the proposed lessor model. If IASB would like to change the current accounting model for lessor accounting, it must be a change to either a better accounting model or a model which is simpler than the current model and, thus, easier to understand and apply. In our view, the suggested model is neither more simple nor results in better accounting than does the current model. Assessment of transfer of risk and rewards to the underlying asset plays – similar to the current model - a significant role. By saying that we suggest that IASB continue to use the current model until a model which is either simpler or results in better accounting has been developed. Overall, we find that the model needs further development before replacement of the provisions in current IAS 17 is appropriate. Furthermore, the suggested model for lessors seems to be problematic regarding a lease on parts of assets, for instance individual rental agreements in buildings or rental of space on a tv-mast.  

The proposed disclosure requirements have increased significantly compared to the current requirements in IAS 17. We have not been able to trace from where in Europe the request for such increased disclosure emerge. It is not a request we hear from analysts and other user groups in our jurisdiction. We reiterate previous comments on other exposure drafts that we find it important for the IASB to develop a disclosure framework in which they establishes criteria for when a specific disclosure is needed. We appreciate in this respect the proactive work initiated by EFRAG.

Specific questions from EFRAG to constituents

41. Do constituents believe that a distinction between leases and sales/purchases is required? If so, do they believe that the criteria are appropriate?

We agree with EFRAG. The specific guidance regarding sale/purchase of an asset and the transfer of a right to use an asset can be developed further. Furthermore, it seems to be important that guidance in other standards about what is in substance purchase/sale should be developed. 

61. Do constituents agree with EFRAG’s suggestion on the lessee’s treatment of a contract that includes non-distinct services? If not, what other approach do you support?

Please see our comments above regarding the distinction between services and leases. We agree with EFRAG that further guidance is needed and we furthermore agree that the proposed accounting treatment for a service that is not distinct should be changed. In our view guidance should be developed making it possible for both a lessee and a lessor to separate a service from the right to use an asset, so they can be treated differently. Even if the service is not distinct according to the exposure draft on revenue recognition from a customer contract, an entity should separate a lease element from a contract if the lease element forms a significant part of the contract. In our view a separation of the two is the most appropriate accounting treatment and would present fairly the contract the entity has entered into.

97. Do constituents believe that separating different categories of contingent rentals might be too complex?

What EFRAG suggests has merits, but we are concerned that it might be too complex to apply in practice. Furthermore, we are concerned that the EFRAG treatment will not influence the financial statements materially and therefore we would suggest using the simpler accounting treatment suggested by IASB. 

123. Do constituents agree with the analysis and EFRAG’s proposals for the treatment of sale and leaseback transactions?

The suggested requirements regarding sale and leaseback could be read the way EFRAG has analysed it. We agree that the distinction between in substance purchase/sales should be the same both in the scoping of the standard and the sale and leaseback guidance.

The partial derecognition suggested by EFRAG regarding sale and leaseback also has merits, but again we are concerned about the potential complexity of the suggestion. We agree in the more simple accounting treatment regarding sale and leaseback transactions proposed by the IASB.

135. Paragraph 44 of IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows requires treating the acquisition of an asset by means of a finance lease as a non-cash transaction. The proposals do not change the requirement. Do constituents agree with the treatment? Or do constituents believe that a lease is essentially a financing transaction and therefore should be presented in the statement of cash flows in the same way an entity presents the purchase of an asset financed by way of a bank loan?
We agree that the current accounting treatment applied to finance leases should be used in the cash flow statements.
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If you need a clarification of our points of view, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Best regards

Jan Peter Larsen


Ole Steen Jørgensen

Chairman of the


Chief consultant, FSR

Accounting Standards Committee

